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Children, Young People and 
Education

Young People Not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET)

Monthly Report - July 2020

The figures are based on the monthly submission made to DfE via NCCIS for Kent County Council .
Academic age is the age of the young person on 31st August (i.e.: prior to the start of the academic year).
The figures include Yr12 & Yr13 (academic age 16 & 17) with a Kent County Council area postcode as their 
primary address.



Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13
May-19 3.2% 2.5% 3.9% May-20 3.7% 2.9% 4.4%
Jun-19 3.1% 2.5% 3.8% Jun-20 3.7% 3.1% 4.4%
Jul-19 3.2% 2.7% 3.8% Jul-20 3.7% 3.2% 4.3%

Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13
May-19 2.2% 1.6% 2.8% May-20 2.6% 1.1% 4.1%
Jun-19 2.5% 1.7% 3.3% Jun-20 2.8% 1.0% 4.6%
Jul-19 2.7% 1.8% 3.5% Jul-20 3.5% 1.1% 5.9%

Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13
May-19 90.1% 94.0% 86.2% May-20 90.1% 94.4% 85.8%
Jun-19 89.8% 93.7% 85.9% Jun-20 90.0% 94.3% 85.6%
Jul-19 89.4% 93.2% 85.5% Jul-20 89.6% 93.9% 85.4%

Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13
May-19 5.4% 4.1% 6.7% May-20 6.3% 4.0% 8.5%
Jun-19 5.6% 4.2% 7.1% Jun-20 6.5% 4.1% 8.9%
Jul-19 5.9% 4.5% 7.3% Jul-20 7.2% 4.2% 10.2%

Participation as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

NEETs as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

Not Knowns as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

NEET & NK as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

Headlines
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Headline Commentary
Management Information are committed and focused on fulfilling our obligation to Kent's young people during these difficult 
times. We will continue to provide all necessary analysis to help Managers and Key Workers achieve this goal.

The NEET population is currently at 3.7% compared to 3.2% same time last year, and our Not Knowns are at 3.5%, up from 2.8%
last month. 

The Participation rate has dropped slightly to 89.6%, from 90.0% last month, which is an improvement from the same point last
year, 89.4%.

District performance for NEET varies from 2.3% in Tunbridge Wells to 5.1% in Folkestone and Hythe. District performance for Not 
Knowns is more varied, and ranges from 2.2% in Tunbridge Wells to 4.9% in Thanet. 

The Local Authority has a statutory duty to collect data from all education establishments regarding offers they have made to 16‐
and 17‐year olds from September. It is an important part of our planning and transition support offer. Enabling us to identify those 
at‐risk of NEET, gaps in local provision and to work alongside you in supporting our most vulnerable young people.  

The process in place to collect this data is a partnership between MI, The Education People’s Skills and Employability service and 
Kent schools and colleges. Despite the challenging times we find ourselves in, we are endeavouring to complete this process as 
usual.
86.4% of the September Guarantee cohort have received a positive SG offer*, compared to 81.2% this time last year. 

*A positive SG offer includes:
‐ Guaranteed Offer
‐ Conditional Offer
‐ Continuing in Education (Y12)
‐ Continuing in Employment (Y12)
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management
NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 1

Yr12 & Yr13 
NEET Summary

Total 
Cohort 
Yr12 & 
Yr13

No. 
NEET 

Yr12 & 
Yr13

% NEET 
Yr12 & 
Yr13

Diff 
from 

target

No. 
NEET 
Yr12

% 
NEET 
Yr12

No. 
NEET 
Yr13

% 
NEET 
Yr13

No. 
Yr12

% 
Yr12

No. 
Yr13

% 
Yr13 Total % of 

cohort

Kent 32,720 1,215 3.7% 2.0% -1.7% 518 3.2% 697 4.3% 175 1.1% 973 5.9% 1,148 3.5%
Canterbury 3,131 112 3.6% 1.6% -1.9% 54 3.4% 58 3.8% 15 0.9% 80 5.2% 95 3.0%
Thanet 3,018 142 4.7% 2.8% -1.9% 56 3.8% 86 5.5% 24 1.6% 124 8.0% 148 4.9%
Ashford 3,011 134 4.5% 1.7% -2.8% 53 3.6% 81 5.3% 13 0.9% 87 5.7% 100 3.3%
Dover 2,363 68 2.9% 2.2% -0.6% 28 2.3% 40 3.4% 13 1.1% 68 5.8% 81 3.4%
Folkestone and Hythe 2,194 112 5.1% 2.4% -2.7% 52 4.8% 60 5.5% 6 0.5% 68 6.2% 74 3.4%
Maidstone 3,580 101 2.8% 2.0% -0.8% 43 2.3% 58 3.4% 20 1.1% 96 5.5% 116 3.2%
Tonbridge & Malling 2,772 92 3.3% 1.3% -2.0% 29 2.2% 63 4.4% 9 0.7% 78 5.4% 87 3.1%
Tunbridge Wells 2,649 61 2.3% 1.3% -1.0% 31 2.1% 30 2.5% 13 0.9% 45 3.8% 58 2.2%
Dartford 2,334 90 3.9% 2.0% -1.8% 41 3.5% 49 4.3% 9 0.8% 80 7.0% 89 3.8%
Gravesham 2,472 101 4.1% 2.0% -2.1% 50 4.1% 51 4.1% 22 1.8% 75 6.0% 97 3.9%
Sevenoaks 1,954 54 2.8% 1.3% -1.5% 18 2.1% 36 3.2% 10 1.2% 61 5.5% 71 3.6%
Swale 3,242 148 4.6% 2.4% -2.1% 63 3.9% 85 5.3% 21 1.3% 111 6.9% 132 4.1%

Table 1b

Yr12 & Yr13 
NEET & Not Known

Ranking

% 
NEET 

Yr12 & 
Yr13

% Not 
Known 
Yr12 & 
Yr13

Combine
d total Ranking

Kent 3.7% 3.5% 7.2%
Canterbury 3.6% 3.0% 6.6% 6
Thanet 4.7% 4.9% 9.6% 12
Ashford 4.5% 3.3% 7.8% 8
Dover 2.9% 3.4% 6.3% 3
Folkestone and Hythe 5.1% 3.4% 8.5% 10
Maidstone 2.8% 3.2% 6.1% 2
Tonbridge & Malling 3.3% 3.1% 6.5% 5
Tunbridge Wells 2.3% 2.2% 4.5% 1
Dartford 3.9% 3.8% 7.7% 7
Gravesham 4.1% 3.9% 8.0% 9
Sevenoaks 2.8% 3.6% 6.4% 4
Swale 4.6% 4.1% 8.6% 11

Table 2

Yr12 & Yr13 
NEET % Trends Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

Kent 3.2% 3.4% 2.2% 2.1% 2.7% 3.0% 3.5% 3.3% 3.4% 3.6% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7%
Canterbury 2.5% 2.7% 1.7% 1.6% 2.2% 2.8% 3.4% 3.0% 3.3% 3.2% 4.0% 3.7% 3.6%
Thanet 5.5% 5.7% 3.1% 2.8% 3.7% 4.2% 4.4% 4.3% 4.6% 4.9% 4.6% 4.8% 4.7%
Ashford 3.4% 3.7% 2.4% 2.2% 2.5% 3.3% 4.1% 3.8% 4.3% 4.6% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5%
Dover 2.6% 2.9% 1.5% 1.4% 1.8% 2.2% 3.1% 2.9% 2.5% 2.5% 2.6% 2.8% 2.9%
Folkestone and Hythe 4.5% 4.7% 2.0% 2.0% 3.3% 3.6% 4.6% 4.2% 4.1% 4.3% 4.9% 5.1% 5.1%
Maidstone 2.6% 2.6% 1.5% 1.6% 2.1% 2.4% 2.6% 2.5% 2.7% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8%
Tonbridge & Malling 3.0% 3.1% 2.1% 2.4% 2.7% 2.6% 3.0% 2.9% 3.0% 3.1% 3.4% 3.3% 3.3%
Tunbridge Wells 2.2% 2.2% 1.5% 1.4% 1.6% 1.7% 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 2.4% 2.3% 2.3% 2.3%
Dartford 2.2% 2.7% 2.0% 2.3% 2.9% 3.2% 3.4% 3.0% 3.2% 3.4% 3.3% 3.7% 3.9%
Gravesham 4.1% 4.3% 3.3% 3.1% 4.0% 3.9% 4.2% 3.9% 3.7% 3.5% 3.5% 4.0% 4.1%
Sevenoaks 1.5% 1.8% 2.0% 1.7% 2.5% 2.5% 2.8% 2.6% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 2.8%
Swale 3.8% 4.1% 2.8% 3.0% 3.6% 3.8% 4.6% 4.3% 4.5% 4.9% 4.9% 4.7% 4.6%

NEET 
Target 
Yr12 & 
Yr13 
Jan 

2018

Not knowns
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management
NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 2b

Historical data
Yr12 & Yr13 

NEET % 
Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19

Kent 3.1% 3.2% 1.9% 2.1% 2.5% 2.7% 2.7% 3.0% 3.1% 3.1% 3.2% 3.1% 3.2%
Canterbury 2.3% 2.2% 1.9% 2.2% 2.5% 2.3% 2.3% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.6% 2.2% 2.5%
Thanet 5.1% 5.0% 3.5% 3.8% 4.2% 4.3% 4.4% 4.8% 5.0% 5.3% 5.6% 5.5% 5.5%
Ashford 2.9% 3.1% 2.0% 2.0% 2.4% 2.3% 2.4% 2.9% 3.2% 2.9% 3.2% 3.1% 3.4%
Dover 3.3% 3.6% 2.0% 2.2% 2.4% 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 2.9% 2.6% 2.5% 2.3% 2.6%
Folkestone and Hythe 3.1% 3.4% 1.8% 2.2% 3.0% 3.4% 3.6% 3.8% 4.1% 4.2% 4.6% 4.5% 4.5%
Maidstone 2.7% 3.0% 1.5% 1.5% 2.1% 2.3% 2.3% 2.4% 2.4% 2.6% 2.5% 2.6% 2.6%
Tonbridge & Malling 2.6% 2.9% 1.9% 2.2% 2.2% 2.3% 2.5% 2.8% 2.7% 3.1% 3.4% 2.9% 3.0%
Tunbridge Wells 2.2% 2.2% 0.8% 1.4% 1.6% 1.4% 1.5% 1.7% 1.7% 2.1% 2.5% 2.1% 2.2%
Dartford 2.4% 2.6% 1.6% 1.4% 2.1% 2.1% 2.4% 2.5% 2.8% 2.4% 2.1% 2.2% 2.2%
Gravesham 3.2% 3.5% 1.6% 1.6% 2.9% 2.9% 3.0% 3.3% 3.4% 3.4% 3.8% 3.9% 4.1%
Sevenoaks 1.3% 1.5% 1.1% 0.9% 1.5% 1.7% 1.8% 1.7% 1.7% 1.6% 1.6% 1.5% 1.5%
Swale 5.1% 5.0% 2.7% 2.8% 3.2% 3.5% 3.5% 4.0% 4.4% 4.1% 4.0% 3.8% 3.8%

Table 3

Yr12 & Yr13 
Not Known % 

Trends
Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

Kent 2.7% 3.8% 59.5% 17.9% 7.3% 5.1% 4.5% 3.6% 3.4% 2.9% 2.6% 2.8% 3.5%
Canterbury 3.0% 3.6% 55.0% 16.5% 7.5% 5.3% 4.3% 3.6% 3.7% 3.9% 2.4% 2.4% 3.0%
Thanet 3.7% 5.0% 57.3% 20.8% 7.5% 5.6% 5.3% 4.3% 4.3% 3.8% 3.5% 4.1% 4.9%
Ashford 2.7% 4.1% 63.9% 25.0% 8.7% 5.1% 4.7% 3.7% 3.2% 2.3% 2.3% 2.7% 3.3%
Dover 2.0% 3.4% 59.0% 21.6% 8.8% 6.2% 4.3% 3.0% 3.3% 2.9% 3.0% 2.8% 3.4%
Folkestone and Hythe 2.8% 3.8% 57.3% 23.3% 7.1% 5.4% 4.7% 3.7% 3.3% 3.0% 2.7% 2.7% 3.4%
Maidstone 2.0% 3.1% 72.0% 12.5% 6.5% 4.5% 4.0% 3.2% 3.1% 2.6% 2.5% 2.6% 3.2%
Tonbridge & Malling 2.9% 3.7% 65.3% 11.3% 5.6% 4.6% 4.1% 3.1% 3.0% 2.8% 2.2% 2.4% 3.1%
Tunbridge Wells 2.2% 3.2% 43.6% 10.1% 5.1% 3.7% 3.2% 2.5% 2.2% 1.9% 1.7% 1.8% 2.2%
Dartford 2.2% 3.4% 56.5% 20.4% 8.2% 5.8% 5.0% 4.3% 3.6% 2.9% 2.8% 3.1% 3.8%
Gravesham 2.1% 3.4% 68.7% 19.9% 6.9% 4.3% 4.1% 3.5% 3.3% 2.8% 2.6% 3.0% 3.9%
Sevenoaks 2.5% 3.5% 63.3% 21.5% 8.4% 6.1% 4.9% 3.9% 3.4% 2.8% 2.4% 2.6% 3.6%
Swale 3.7% 4.8% 51.1% 16.6% 7.3% 5.6% 5.2% 4.1% 3.8% 3.0% 2.9% 3.2% 4.1%

Table 4

0-6 
weeks

7-13 
weeks

14-26 
weeks

27-52 
weeks

52+ 
weeks

0-6 
weeks

7-13 
weeks

14-26 
weeks

27-52 
weeks

52+ 
weeks

Kent 50 132 279 561 193 77 120 240 415 192
Canterbury 1 23 21 53 14 7 11 26 22 8
Thanet 5 11 41 55 30 3 22 47 65 33
Ashford 3 13 33 67 18 17 10 22 41 13
Dover 6 11 16 30 5 7 10 12 16 15
Folkestone and Hythe 4 14 22 57 15 5 10 19 48 18
Maidstone 6 6 25 48 16 5 10 18 43 15
Tonbridge & Malling 1 11 19 40 21 8 7 12 34 23
Tunbridge Wells 2 1 15 32 11 3 3 10 27 11
Dartford 6 6 21 38 19 3 5 9 24 9
Gravesham 8 17 12 49 15 7 18 21 41 14
Sevenoaks 2 3 18 25 6 4 2 8 16 4
Swale 6 16 36 67 23 8 12 36 38 29

Equivalent - Jul 2019NEETs based on length of time in NEET (Yr12-Yr13)
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management
NEET Monthly Report - Kent

% Yr12 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

Kent 93.2% 92.0% 35.3% 82.1% 91.9% 93.0% 93.3% 94.0% 93.9% 94.1% 94.4% 94.3% 93.9%
Canterbury 93.4% 92.2% 41.2% 83.1% 92.8% 93.3% 93.5% 94.5% 94.2% 94.1% 93.9% 94.0% 93.8%
Thanet 90.8% 89.1% 35.2% 77.5% 92.3% 92.8% 93.2% 93.5% 93.1% 93.5% 94.2% 94.0% 93.6%
Ashford 92.3% 90.9% 28.6% 74.1% 90.5% 92.4% 92.9% 93.2% 93.0% 93.8% 94.1% 94.0% 93.4%
Dover 94.5% 92.8% 37.0% 80.2% 89.9% 92.7% 94.1% 95.0% 95.2% 95.7% 95.8% 96.1% 95.8%
Folkestone and Hythe 93.0% 91.8% 40.7% 75.8% 91.7% 92.8% 92.8% 94.2% 94.0% 94.1% 93.8% 93.6% 93.5%
Maidstone 95.1% 94.4% 25.1% 87.1% 93.7% 94.5% 94.6% 95.1% 94.6% 95.0% 95.2% 95.2% 94.4%
Tonbridge & Malling 92.9% 92.4% 27.8% 86.9% 93.3% 93.9% 94.1% 94.5% 94.3% 94.8% 95.3% 95.0% 94.6%
Tunbridge Wells 94.3% 93.5% 56.6% 89.3% 93.6% 94.5% 94.3% 94.6% 94.5% 94.4% 94.7% 94.7% 94.9%
Dartford 94.7% 92.7% 39.8% 84.8% 91.2% 92.4% 93.5% 94.4% 94.7% 95.1% 95.4% 95.1% 94.9%
Gravesham 92.9% 90.8% 24.9% 80.4% 90.6% 92.3% 92.1% 92.5% 92.8% 93.1% 93.0% 92.8% 92.2%
Sevenoaks 94.7% 93.5% 22.3% 78.0% 91.1% 92.6% 93.2% 94.3% 94.4% 94.6% 95.2% 94.9% 94.4%
Swale 91.1% 90.2% 41.4% 83.0% 90.2% 91.6% 91.4% 92.2% 92.0% 91.9% 92.1% 92.3% 92.2%

% Yr13 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

Kent 85.5% 84.7% 38.0% 73.5% 82.6% 84.1% 84.0% 84.8% 84.9% 85.2% 85.8% 85.6% 85.4%
Canterbury 86.1% 85.7% 42.2% 76.8% 83.1% 84.9% 85.1% 85.9% 85.7% 84.6% 86.6% 86.9% 86.6%
Thanet 80.8% 79.9% 40.4% 71.5% 80.7% 82.4% 82.3% 83.4% 83.0% 83.3% 83.8% 83.1% 82.5%
Ashford 83.2% 82.7% 34.6% 66.9% 80.1% 83.0% 82.3% 83.4% 83.2% 83.6% 84.1% 83.8% 83.7%
Dover 85.7% 84.9% 38.8% 69.8% 83.2% 84.1% 84.4% 85.4% 85.6% 85.8% 86.4% 86.2% 86.3%
Folkestone and Hythe 83.0% 82.1% 37.9% 70.7% 83.4% 84.7% 83.8% 84.7% 85.1% 85.0% 85.3% 85.0% 84.6%
Maidstone 86.9% 86.2% 25.9% 80.1% 83.0% 84.6% 84.9% 85.5% 85.5% 85.8% 85.9% 86.0% 85.5%
Tonbridge & Malling 86.2% 85.4% 33.6% 80.4% 83.6% 84.5% 84.3% 85.1% 85.2% 85.5% 86.0% 86.0% 85.8%
Tunbridge Wells 89.2% 88.7% 49.4% 82.6% 87.1% 88.5% 88.3% 88.7% 89.0% 89.7% 90.1% 90.0% 90.1%
Dartford 88.0% 86.9% 40.6% 67.6% 83.2% 84.7% 84.4% 85.2% 85.8% 86.3% 86.6% 86.5% 86.1%
Gravesham 86.8% 85.2% 27.6% 69.5% 82.0% 84.0% 84.0% 84.8% 85.7% 86.4% 86.6% 86.0% 85.7%
Sevenoaks 88.4% 87.5% 41.0% 71.7% 82.3% 84.4% 84.8% 85.4% 85.8% 86.6% 87.3% 87.3% 87.0%
Swale 83.4% 82.3% 46.7% 72.0% 80.8% 81.5% 80.5% 81.5% 81.5% 82.2% 82.7% 82.7% 82.4%

% Combined Yr 12 
& Yr13 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

Kent 89.4% 88.3% 36.7% 77.7% 87.2% 88.5% 88.6% 89.3% 89.4% 89.6% 90.1% 90.0% 89.6%
Canterbury 89.8% 89.0% 41.7% 80.0% 88.0% 89.1% 89.3% 90.2% 90.0% 89.4% 90.4% 90.5% 90.3%
Thanet 85.8% 84.5% 37.9% 74.4% 86.3% 87.4% 87.6% 88.3% 87.9% 88.2% 88.8% 88.4% 87.9%
Ashford 87.8% 86.9% 31.7% 70.4% 85.1% 87.5% 87.4% 88.1% 88.0% 88.5% 89.0% 88.7% 88.4%
Dover 90.1% 88.9% 37.9% 75.0% 86.6% 88.5% 89.3% 90.3% 90.4% 90.8% 91.2% 91.2% 91.2%
Folkestone and Hythe 87.9% 86.9% 39.2% 73.2% 87.5% 88.7% 88.2% 89.4% 89.5% 89.5% 89.5% 89.3% 89.1%
Maidstone 91.0% 90.3% 25.5% 83.7% 88.5% 89.6% 89.9% 90.4% 90.2% 90.5% 90.7% 90.8% 90.1%
Tonbridge & Malling 89.6% 89.0% 30.8% 83.5% 88.2% 89.0% 89.0% 89.5% 89.5% 89.9% 90.5% 90.3% 90.0%
Tunbridge Wells 91.7% 91.0% 53.3% 86.3% 90.6% 91.8% 91.6% 91.9% 92.0% 92.2% 92.7% 92.6% 92.7%
Dartford 91.4% 89.9% 40.2% 76.1% 87.2% 88.5% 89.0% 89.8% 90.2% 90.7% 91.1% 90.9% 90.6%
Gravesham 89.9% 88.0% 26.3% 74.8% 86.2% 88.0% 87.9% 88.6% 89.2% 89.7% 89.8% 89.4% 88.9%
Sevenoaks 91.5% 90.5% 33.0% 74.4% 86.0% 87.9% 88.3% 89.2% 89.4% 90.0% 90.7% 90.5% 90.2%
Swale 87.3% 86.3% 44.1% 77.5% 85.5% 86.5% 85.9% 86.9% 86.7% 87.0% 87.4% 87.6% 87.3%

* RPA - Participating does not include:

Table 4d
Progress RPA - 
Participating

Table 4c
Progress RPA - 
Participating

Table 4b
Progress RPA - 
Participating

Self Employed (without study)
Gap Year Students
NEET and Not Known Destinations

Employment without Training
Employment with Training (other)
Temporary Employment
Part Time Employment
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management
NEET Monthly Report - Kent
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management
NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 5
Yr12 & Yr13 cohort by 
Vulnerable Group Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

Children in Care (CIC) 408 407 398 404 406 407 404 421 425 419 420 466 465
 subset CIC resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 subset CIC KCC responsibility 360 359 383 388 389 390 388 405 409 403 405 450 449
 subset CIC OOC responsibility 48 48 15 16 17 17 16 16 16 16 15 16 16
Caring for own child 152 154 49 52 64 73 83 88 92 109 116 120 122
Asylum seeker 62 62 98 100 100 100 100 100 100 99 101 122 126
Carer not own child 30 31 14 19 24 26 28 29 29 30 31 33 33
Substance Misuse 6 6 3 3 4 5 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Care Leaver (CL) 32 32 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 subset CL KCC responsibility 31 31 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
 subset CL OOC responsibility 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Supervised by YOT 69 66 66 67 70 70 82 85 91 92 95 98 92
Pregnancy 74 81 46 49 55 64 65 70 72 61 59 59 65
Parent not caring for own child 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
SEND (16-17 year olds) 1475 1475 1352 1364 1369 1372 1370 1371 1371 1372 1392 1395 1400
SEND (18-24 year olds) 1814 1792 2477 2476 2475 2449 2431 2431 2427 2424 2422 2420 2417
Total SEND vulnerable group 3289 3267 3829 3840 3844 3821 3801 3802 3798 3796 3814 3815 3817
SEND with EHCP flag (16-17) 1420 1418 1324 1335 1340 1342 1338 1337 1337 1336 1356 1358 1363
SEND with EHCP flag (18-24) 1652 1635 2308 2307 2306 2281 2264 2264 2261 2258 2256 2254 2252
Total 16-17 cohort with at 
least one vulnerable group 2087 2096 1822 1845 1876 1897 1915 1930 1961 1961 1997 2048 2059

Post Stat PRU 7 0 0 7 0 7 8 8 8 7 11 9 2

Table 6
Yr12 & Yr13 NEET by 
Vulnerable Group Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

Children in Care (CIC) 51 57 29 29 63 59 61 60 63 61 68 101 105
 subset CIC resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 subset CIC KCC responsibility 48 54 29 29 61 57 59 58 61 59 65 98 102
 subset CIC OOC responsibility 3 3 0 0 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 3
Caring for own child 107 108 32 35 48 58 66 71 74 86 91 97 98
Asylum seeker 7 7 2 0 7 6 6 6 6 6 7 19 23
Carer not own child 19 20 10 15 19 22 21 21 21 22 23 23 21
Substance Misuse 3 2 1 1 2 3 3 2 0 2 3 3 2
Care Leaver (CL) 15 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 subset CL KCC responsibility 15 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 subset CL OOC responsibility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Supervised by YOT 23 27 22 20 28 30 34 32 35 40 41 42 38
Pregnancy 53 59 27 30 40 48 50 54 55 42 41 41 44
Parent not caring for own child 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEND (16-17 year olds) 73 77 34 44 70 88 87 102 106 108 111 114 116
SEND (18-24 year olds) 76 75 118 112 112 110 109 109 109 107 106 106 105
Total SEND vulnerable group 149 152 152 156 182 198 196 211 215 215 217 220 221
SEND with EHCP flag (16-17) 63 67 27 36 64 82 85 95 98 99 105 106 106
SEND with EHCP flag (18-24) 74 73 87 86 112 110 109 109 109 107 105 105 104
Total 16-17 NEET with at least 
one vulnerable group 295 315 135 150 229 264 277 295 310 310 333 377 380
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management
NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Table 7
Yr12 & Yr13 Not Knowns by 
Vulnerable Group Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20

Children in Care (CIC) 27 31 297 121 12 10 9 9 13 8 7 9 15
 subset CIC KCC responsibility 22 26 285 114 9 8 8 7 10 6 6 8 14
 subset CIC OOC responsibility 5 5 12 7 3 2 1 2 3 2 1 1 1
Caring for own child 7 11 12 8 5 3 3 4 4 4 4 5 5
Asylum seeker 4 4 88 41 4 4 4 4 4 2 3 4 3
Carer not own child 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Substance Misuse 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Care Leaver (CL) 5 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 subset CL KCC responsibility 5 8 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 subset CL OOC responsibility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Supervised by YOT 7 8 24 17 5 3 2 2 5 3 2 3 5
Pregnancy 2 7 10 8 3 3 3 3 2 2 2 2 4
Parent not caring for own child 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
SEND (16-17 year olds) 85 96 1005 317 171 100 92 71 67 57 47 51 61
SEND (18-24 year olds) 1258 1254 2210 1788 1802 1781 1752 1747 1744 1623 1620 1627 1654
Total SEND vulnerable group 1343 1350 3215 2105 1973 1881 1844 1818 1811 1680 1667 1678 1715
SEND with EHCP flag (16-17) 48 50 742 269 154 87 74 73 54 42 36 37 51
SEND with EHCP flag (18-24) 999 972 1797 1464 1464 1440 1441 1411 1408 1274 1273 1282 1309
Total 16-17 not known with at 
least one vulnerable group 123 150 1284 442 193 117 107 87 88 72 59 66 89

Table 8

Yr12 & Yr13 NEET Leavers & 
Joiners Yr12 Yr13

Yr12 & 
13 

Total
Yr12 Yr13

Yr12 & 
13 

Total
Leaving NEET Total 37 22 59 35 48 83
Education 1 0 1 2 1 3
Employment 16 12 28 28 37 65
Government supported training 20 9 29 4 7 11
Re-engagement Provision 0 0 0 1 1 2
Transfer to another LA 0 0 0 0 0 0
Age reached where no active 
record required 0 0 0 0 0 0

Left England so no longer active 
record 0 0 0 0 0 0

Found to be a duplicate record 0 0 0 0 0 0
Deceased 0 0 0 0 0 0
Custodial Sentence 0 1 1 0 2 2
Cannot Be Contacted 0 0 0 0 0 0
Refused to disclose activity 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unknown Activity 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Reason 0 0 0 0 0 0
Joining NEET Total 48 4 52 67 49 116
Education 17 2 19 24 7 31
Employment 5 0 5 9 15 24
Training 17 0 17 27 12 39
Re-engagement Provision 0 0 0 0 0 0
From other area 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other (inc custodial sentence) 9 2 11 7 15 22
Difference (minus = 
Joiners>Leavers) -11 18 7 -32 -1 -33

2020 2019
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Children, Young People and Education Performance Management
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Activities of those who have reached statutory school leaving age

Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Total Year 15 Year 16+ Total

Cohort total 16336 16384 16221 48941 1891 1165 51997
EET Total 15643 14707 2790 33140 162 176 33478
In education, post Year 11 14427 12780 1809 29016 132 161 29309
 School Sixth Form 9469 8648 481 18598 0 0 18598
 Sixth Form College 3395 1836 547 5778 85 118 5981
 Further Education 1401 2093 735 4229 31 20 4280
 Higher Education 5 13 26 44 3 0 47
 Part time Education 42 96 19 157 13 22 192
 Gap Year students 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Full time education - Other 113 86 1 200 0 0 200
 Special Post-16 Institution 0 7 0 7 0 1 8
 Full time education – custodial institution (juvenile offender) 2 1 0 3 0 0 3
Employment 885 1674 973 3532 29 10 3571
 Apprenticeship 546 860 923 2329 27 8 2364
 Full time employment with study (regulated qualification) 41 86 41 168 0 0 168
 Employment without training 139 388 1 528 0 0 528
 Employment with training (other) 57 141 1 199 0 0 199
 Temporary employment 1 11 0 12 0 0 12
 Part Time Employment 83 167 7 257 2 2 261
 Self-employment 18 20 0 38 0 0 38
 Self-employment with study (regulated qualification) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Working not for reward with study (regulated qualification) 0 1 0 1 0 0 1
Training 330 253 8 591 1 5 597
 ESFA funded Work Based Learning 71 41 0 112 0 0 112
 Other training (eg non-ESFA funded private training 210 178 5 393 1 3 397

 Training delivered through the Work Programme 1 0 1 0 0 1

 Traineeships 47 32 3 82 0 0 82

 Supported Internship 2 1 0 3 0 2 5
Re-engagement Provision 1 0 0 1 0 0 1
NEET Group 518 697 546 1761 73 33 1867
Available to labour market 435 514 368 1317 53 26 1396
 Working not for reward 4 7 8 19 0 0 19
 Not yet ready for work or learning 50 20 19 89 4 2 95
 Start date agreed (other) 12 9 5 26 1 0 27
 Start date agreed (RPA compliant) 12 7 3 22 0 1 23
 Seeking employment, education or training 357 471 333 1161 48 23 1232
Not available to labour market 83 183 178 444 20 7 471
 Young carers 4 13 9 26 0 0 26
 Teenage parents 22 68 71 161 4 0 165
 Illness 44 80 76 200 10 2 212
 Pregnancy 13 22 21 56 3 0 59
 Religious grounds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
 Unlikely to be economically active 0 0 1 1 3 5 9
 Other reason 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other (not EET or NEET) 0 7 4 11 0 0 11
 Custody (young adult offender) 0 7 4 11 0 0 11
Current situation not known 175 973 12881 14029 1656 956 16641
 Current situation not known 136 481 10287 10904 1382 866 13152
 Cannot Be Contacted 1 6 11 18 2 0 20
 Refused to disclose activity 0 1 1 2 0 0 2
 Currency Expired - EET 37 484 2579 3100 271 87 3458
 Currency Expired - Other 1 1 3 5 1 3 9

Progress Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16+

RPA

Participating in education and training 93.9% 85.4%
Meeting the Duty 93.8% 84.8%
Participating in RPA compliant education and training 93.7% 84.8%
Working towards meeting the duty 0.08% 0.04%
Temporary break from Learning 0.48% 1.04%

Not Known % 1.07% 5.94% 79.43% 87.57% 82.06%
In Learning % 93.93% 85.36% 17.15% 8.46% 14.94%
NEET % 3.17% 4.26% 3.37% 3.86% 2.83%
NEET + Not Known % 4.24% 10.20% 82.80% 91.43% 84.89%
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Children, Young People and Education - Performance Management
Kent/National/Statistical Neighbours
as at June 20

% 
Academic 
Age16-17s 

NEET

% change 
over last 12 

months

% 
Academic 
Age16-17s 

NK

% change 
over last 12 

months

% Academic 
Age16-17s in 

learning

% change 
over last 12 

months
3.2% 6.8% 2.5% -2.4% 92.2% 0.2% 

Table 9

Name
NEET 

Ranked 
Position

Academic 
Age16-17 

(Yr12-Yr13) 
NEET %

Yr12 
NEET%

Yr13 
NEET%

N/K 
Ranked 
Position

Academic 
Age 16 - 17 
(Yr12-Yr13) 

NK %

Yr12 
NK%

Yr13 
NK%

Academic 
Age 16 - 17 

(Yr12-13) In 
Learning %

Yr12 In 
Learning 

%

Yr13 In 
Learning 

%

Kent 10 3.7% 3.1% 4.4% 7 2.8% 1.0% 4.6% 90.0% 94.3% 85.6%

East Sussex 11 5.6% 4.7% 6.5% 5 1.8% 1.2% 2.4% 88.4% 92.1% 84.7%

Essex 9 3.7% 2.5% 4.8% 3 1.4% 0.9% 1.9% 90.9% 95.0% 86.8%

Lancashire 6 3.0% 2.0% 3.9% 8 3.9% 1.9% 5.9% 92.1% 95.4% 88.7%

Northamptonshire 2 2.1% 1.6% 2.6% 6 2.6% 1.2% 3.9% 93.5% 96.4% 90.6%

Nottinghamshire 3 2.1% 1.6% 2.6% 11 7.6% 2.8% 12.5% 89.9% 95.4% 84.2%

Staffordshire 4 2.2% 2.1% 2.3% 1 0.8% 0.6% 0.9% 94.0% 95.6% 92.4%

Swindon 5 2.8% 2.1% 3.5% 9 4.0% 2.5% 5.4% 91.1% 94.3% 87.7%

Warwickshire 1 1.9% 1.7% 2.1% 4 1.8% 1.2% 2.3% 95.6% 96.5% 94.6%

West Sussex 8 3.4% 2.7% 4.2% 10 6.1% 2.5% 9.8% 88.7% 93.9% 83.3%

Worcestershire 7 3.3% 3.0% 3.5% 2 1.1% 0.4% 1.8% 93.1% 95.5% 90.6%

Mean Indicator for 
Statistical neighbours 3.0% 2.4% 3.6% 3.1% 1.5% 4.7% 91.7% 95.0% 88.3%

ENGLAND

NEET Not known In learning
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Chart 6 - Statistical Neighbours NEETs June 2020
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Children, Young People and Education - Performance Management
NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Year 11 September Guarantee summary Cohort 
total

Total no 
offer 
made

% of total Year 12 September Guarantee summary Cohort 
total

Total no 
offer 
made

% of total

Kent 17,263 533 3.1% Kent 16,336  430 2.6%
Canterbury 1,543 93 6.0% Canterbury 1,603   44 2.7%
Thanet 1,507 82 5.4% Thanet 1,463   41 2.8%
Ashford 1,445 47 3.3% Ashford 1,473   46 3.1%
Dover 1,299 61 4.7% Dover 1,198   28 2.3%
Folkestone and Hythe 1,080 11 1.0% Folkestone and Hythe 1,097   46 4.2%
Maidstone 2,059 48 2.3% Maidstone 1,851   60 3.2%
Tonbridge & Malling 1,578 24 1.5% Tonbridge & Malling 1,327   24 1.8%
Tunbridge Wells 1,609 47 2.9% Tunbridge Wells 1,460   17 1.2%
Dartford 1,631 44 2.7% Dartford 1,181   28 2.4%
Gravesham 1,330 24 1.8% Gravesham 1,223   31 2.5%
Sevenoaks 545 10 1.8% Sevenoaks 840      15 1.8%
Swale 1,637 42 2.6% Swale 1,620   50 3.1%

Year 11 & 12 September Guarantee 
summary

Cohort 
total

Total no 
offer 
made

% of total Year 11 & 12  Guarantee status not yet 
recorded

Cohort 
total

not yet 
recorded % of total

Kent 33,599 963 2.9% Kent 33,599 3,058 9.1%
Canterbury 3,146 137 4.4% Canterbury 3,146 265 8.4%
Thanet 2,970 123 4.1% Thanet 2,970 290 9.8%
Ashford 2,918 93 3.2% Ashford 2,918 163 5.6%
Dover 2,497 89 3.6% Dover 2,497 297 11.9%
Folkestone and Hythe 2,177 57 2.6% Folkestone and Hythe 2,177 159 7.3%
Maidstone 3,910 108 2.8% Maidstone 3,910 268 6.9%
Tonbridge & Malling 2,905 48 1.7% Tonbridge & Malling 2,905 224 7.7%
Tunbridge Wells 3,069 64 2.1% Tunbridge Wells 3,069 117 3.8%
Dartford 2,812 72 2.6% Dartford 2,812 374 13.3%
Gravesham 2,553 55 2.2% Gravesham 2,553 320 12.5%
Sevenoaks 1,385 25 1.8% Sevenoaks 1,385 173 12.5%
Swale 3,257 92 2.8% Swale 3,257 408 12.5%

*No Offer Made includes:

Guarantee status not yet recorded

No Appropriate Provision
Considering options / not applied for learning

Application awaiting outcome
Unable to contact – current address not known

Unable to Contact - other reason
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Children, Young People and Education - Performance Management
NEET Monthly Report - Kent

Year 11 & 12 September Guarantee Offer 
Made Summary Cohort total

Total 
Offer 
Made

% of 
Cohort 

Kent 33,599 29,039 86.4%
Canterbury 3,146 2,687 85.4%
Thanet 2,970 2,527 85.1%
Ashford 2,918 2,610 89.4%
Dover 2,497 2,040 81.7%
Folkestone and Hythe 2,177 1,926 88.5%
Maidstone 3,910 3,459 88.5%
Tonbridge & Malling 2,905 2,594 89.3%
Tunbridge Wells 3,069 2,849 92.8%
Dartford 2,812 2,340 83.2%
Gravesham 2,553 2,139 83.8%
Sevenoaks 1,385 1,161 83.8%
Swale 3,257 2,707 83.1%

Year 11 September Guarantee Offer 
Breakdown Cohort total

Kent 17,263 1,702 9.9% 13,937 80.7%
Canterbury 1,543 120 7.8% 1,238 80.2%
Thanet 1,507 66 4.4% 1,294 85.9%
Ashford 1,445 88 6.1% 1,249 86.4%
Dover 1,299 120 9.2% 964 74.2%
Folkestone and Hythe 1,080 82 7.6% 945 87.5%
Maidstone 2,059 110 5.3% 1,809 87.9%
Tonbridge & Malling 1,578 387 24.5% 1,088 68.9%
Tunbridge Wells 1,609 90 5.6% 1,407 87.4%
Dartford 1,631 337 20.7% 1,064 65.2%
Gravesham 1,330 73 5.5% 1,123 84.4%
Sevenoaks 545 53 9.7% 446 81.8%
Swale 1,637 176 10.8% 1,310 80.0%

Year 12 September Guarantee Offer 
Breakdown Cohort total

Kent 16,336 4,194 25.7% 6,574 40.2% 1,786 10.9% 822 5.0%
Canterbury 1,603 737 46.0% 431 26.9% 94 5.9% 67 4.2%
Thanet 1,463 339 23.2% 628 42.9% 156 10.7% 44 3.0%
Ashford 1,473 170 11.5% 562 38.2% 261 17.7% 280 19.0%
Dover 1,198 425 35.5% 184 15.4% 305 25.5% 42 3.5%
Folkestone and Hythe 1,097 291 26.5% 232 21.1% 335 30.5% 41 3.7%
Maidstone 1,851 497 26.9% 782 42.2% 195 10.5% 66 3.6%
Tonbridge & Malling 1,327 315 23.7% 623 46.9% 122 9.2% 53 4.0%
Tunbridge Wells 1,460 245 16.8% 1,006 68.9% 48 3.3% 36 2.5%
Dartford 1,181 308 26.1% 520 44.0% 61 5.2% 50 4.2%
Gravesham 1,223 353 28.9% 481 39.3% 74 6.1% 35 2.9%
Sevenoaks 840 135 16.1% 413 49.2% 80 9.5% 33 3.9%
Swale 1,620 379 23.4% 712 44.0% 55 3.4% 75 4.6%

 * Total Offers Made includes Re-engagement Provision

Total Guaranteed 
Offers / % of Cohort

Total Conditional 
Offers / % of Cohort

Total Continuing in 
Employment Offers / 

% of Cohort

Total Continuing in 
Education Offers / % 

of Cohort

Total Conditional 
Offers / % of Cohort

Total Guaranteed 
Offers / % of Cohort
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